## CHAPTER 31 COUNTY GAME WARDENS

- 31.01 AUTHORIZING APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY CONSERVATION WARDENS
- 31.02 TERM OF OFFICE
- 31.01 COMPENSATION
- 31.04 DUTIES
- 31.05 IDENTIFICATION
- 31.01 AUTHORIZING APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY CONSERVATION WARDENS. The Chairperson of the County Board, the District Attorney, and the County Clerk, acting as a Board of Appointment, are hereby authorized to appoint, subject to the provisions of Wis. Stat. § 23.10, seven (7) County Conservation Wardens.
- 31.01 TERM OF OFFICE. The appointment shall be for a term of five (5) years except that those appointments first made hereunder shall be for a designated term of shorter duration so as to provide a staggered basis of terms, one expiring each year, that is to say that one appointment shall be made for one year, one for two years, etc.
- 31.03 COMPENSATION. The compensation of County Conservation Wardens shall be Ten and 50/100 Dollard (\$10.50) per hour during the calendar year 2000 for each hour of service rendered as such County Conservation Warden and shall thereafter be subject to all across-the-board salary adjustments given to non-bargaining unit employees. In addition, they shall be reimbursed for their expenses in accordance with the expense reimbursement policy of the County in effect at that time except that no payment shall be made for meals. The expenses shall be submitted on quarterly vouchers by the State Conservation Warden for Sheboygan County on behalf of the County Conservation Wardens. No vouchers may be submitted for any expense that exceeds the annual budgetary allocation for such purpose and such allocation shall be voted on by the County Board as part of the annual County budget.
- 31.04 DUTIES. All Conservation Wardens shall make full and complete reports of their transactions as according to the demand of the Department of Natural Resources and shall at all times be subject to its direction and control in the performance of their duties.
- 31.05 IDENTIFICATION. The Department of Natural Resources shall furnish to each Conservation Warden at the time of their appointment, a pocket identification in form and substance as provided by Wis. Stat. § 23.10(5), and such appointee when on official duty shall at all times carry such identification folder on their person and shall on demand exhibit the same to any person to whom they may represent themselves as a Conservation Warden.

History:			